## WRITTEN REPORT OF THE CONTRACTING AUTHORITY

## "Cutting label production line with banding"

("Řezací automat s páskováním")

In accordance with the Sec. 217 of Act No. 134/2016 Coll., on public procurement, as amended (hereinafter referred to as the "Act") the Contracting Authority has made this written report on the above-mentioned over-threshold public contract for supplies to be awarded in an open procedure by the Act.

 Data in accordance with the provision of Sec. 217(2)(a) of the Act: Contracting authority: STÁTNÍ TISKÁRNA CENIN, státní podnik

Registered office: Prague 1, Růžová 6, House No. 943, 110 00, Czech Republic

Represented by: Tomáš Hebelka, MSc, Chief Executive Officer

Business ID: 00001279

The subject matter of this public contract is the Contractor's obligation to supply 1 piece of a Cutting label production line with banding, including all other related accessories and equipment, manufactured under applicable EU directives and regulations related to the subject of the Draft Purchase Contract and in line with the technical specifications attached to Draft Purchase Contract as Annex No. 1, which is an integral part of the Draft Purchase Contract (hereafter referred to as the "Device").

The subject of this public contract includes the:

- a) transportation and moving of the Device to the determined Buyer's facility and place of installation, including liability insurance which provides cover for damage to the device, with a compensation limit as determined in the tender documentation for the Tender Procedure, DAP Praha (Incoterms® 2020),
- b) installation and commissioning of the Device, including 30 calendar days of its trial operation,
- c) training of specified Buyer's employees in the Device operation and maintenance for at least 5 persons (hereinafter referred to as the "operator training"), conducted at the Buyer's facility for a minimum of 5 business days (8 hours per day, 60 minutes per hour),
- d) handover of certificates and documents relating to the use of the Device, as specified in Annex No. 2 which is an integral part of the Draft Purchase Contract (in particular, operating and maintenance instructions, technical documentation in the Czech language).

The subject of this public contract also includes the handover of a list of all installed computers, including the basic parameters, and software, which is part of the delivery hereunder, including identification numbers and software license numbers. The above list must contain a specific information whether the OEM (Original Equipment Manufacturer) version is used or not. If this SW identification is missing, it is understood that this is not an OEM version.

The price of the subject of this public contract pursuant to
Article V. par 2 of the Purchase Contract (excluding VAT)

415 000 EUR

Data in accordance with the provision of Sec. 217(2)(b)of the Act:
 Open over-threshold procedure

3) In accordance with the provision of Sec. 217(2)(c)of the Act:

Tender	
No.	Participant
	Blumer Maschinenbau AG
1.	Business ID: CHE-102.149.748
	Registered office: Brüel 11, CH-8526 Oberneunforn, Switzerland

4) In accordance with the provision of Sec. 217(2)(d)of the Act:

No participant was excluded from the tender procedure.

5) In accordance with the provision of Sec. 217(2)(e)of the Act:

Selected contractor:

Business name: Blumer Maschinenbau AG

Registered office: Brüel 11, CH-8526 Oberneunforn, Switzerland

Business ID: CHE-102.149.748

## Reason for selection:

In accordance with the provision of Sec. 114(1) of the Act, the basic evaluation crietion for the award of this public contract was the economic advantageousness of the tender.

Only one tender was submitted in the public contract and therefore, in accordance with the provisions of Sec. § 122(2) of the Act, the Contracting Authority has selected the supplier of the tender without evaluation.

6) In accordance with the provision of Sec. 217(2)(f)of the Act:

No subcontractors are known to the Contracting Authority.

7) In accordance with the provision of Sec. 217(2)(g)of the Act:

Negotiated procedure with prior publication or competitive dialogue procedure was not used.

8) In accordance with the provision of Sec. 217(2)(h)of the Act:

Negotiated procedure without prior publication was not used.

9) In accordance with the provision of Sec. 217(2)(i)of the Act:

Light regime regime was not used.

- 10) In accordance with the provision of Section 217(2)(j)of the Act:
  The tender procedure has not been cancelled.
- 11) In accordance with the provision of Sec. 217(2)(k)of the Act:The Contracting Authority used electronic forms of communication
- 12) In accordance with the provision of Sec. 217(2)(I)of the Act: Conflict of interest has not been identified.
- 13) In accordance with the provision of Sec. 217(2)(m)of the Act:

This public contract has not been divided into individual parts. The subject of this public contract is the cutting label production line with banding delivery, including all other related accessories and equipment for which the Contracting Authority requires the proper functioning of the equipment as a whole.

14) In accordance with the provision of Sec. 217(2)(n)of the Act:The Contracting Authority did not require fulfilment of economic qualification.

Prague, dated as per the electronic signature

Tomáš Hebelka, MSc Chief Executive Officer on behalf of the contracting authority STÁTNÍ TISKÁRNA CENIN, státní podnik